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Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 136 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 8 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Floyd) and NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private 
land 10 miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Spotting, torching, crown fire and 
high rates of spread. City of Folkston threatened. Evacuation of portions of Charlton County in effect, and 
county schools closed. 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 2 (Wilder). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA.  
Southern rough, timber and gallberry. High rates of spread with multiple heads. Timber plantations 
threatened. 
 
Roundabout, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Long range spotting. Residences threatened.  
 
Candy Killer, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land four miles south of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. 
Short range spotting. Structures and a watershed threatened. 
 
Pinnacle, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Raley). Fifteen miles east of North Cove, NC. 
Hardwood litter and timber. Burning in wilderness area. No further information. 
 
Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously reported. Two miles northwest of 
Nahunta, GA. Southern rough. No new information. 
 
Burns Lake, Big Cypress National Preserve. Eight miles east of Ochopee, FL. Southern rough. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Two Sided, Eglin Air Force Base. Two miles south of Holt, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 

National Fire Activity (April 28 to 29)  
Initial attack activity: 294 (Light) 
New large fires:                  10 (*) 
Large fires contained:  4 
Uncontained large fires: 15 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 52,705 64 5/15 541 0 134 3 23 4.6M PRI 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 26,182 40 UNK 294 2 33 3 0 1.8M FWS 

* Roundabout GA GAS 3,500 30 5/10 18 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Candy Killer OK OKS 160 80 5/1 3 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Pinnacle NC NCF 650 15 5/5 203 6 5 1 0 269K FS 

Knee Knocker 
Swamp GA GAS 1,600 30 UNK 1 0 0 0 3 270K ST 

Burns Lake FL BCP 1,250 80 UNK 11 0 4 1 0 NR NPS 

Two Sided FL EAQ 421 90 UNK 6 0 2 0 0 NR DDQ 

Potato Hill – WFU AR OUF 3,514 N/A N/A 1 0 0 0 0 45K FS 

 Friar VA VAF 1,097 100 --- 54 3 1 0 0 125K FS 

Topsail Tower NC NCS 225 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

OUF –  Ouachita NF  VAF – George Washington & Jefferson NF  NCS – North Carolina DOF 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 100 
New large fires: 8 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
 
The Pitt, Minnesota DNR. Two miles northwest of Pitt, MN. Timber. Running fire. Structures threatened and  
road closures in effect. 
 
Pioneer, Chequamegon-Nicolet NF. Five miles northeast of Cable, WI. Timber. Spotting. Structures 
threatened and evacuations in place.  
 
Juneberry, Minnesota DNR. Twelve miles northwest of Badger, MN. Grass and brush. Fire is being 
monitored. Structure protection in place. 
 
Baraga Bump, Ottawa NF. Seven miles northeast of Sidnaw, MI. Timber. Extreme fire activity. Evacuation 
in effect. 
 
Reiner, Minnesota DNR. Seven miles northeast of Grygia, MN. Grass. No further information. 
 
Benville, Minnesota DNR. Eight miles northeast of Grygia, MN. Timber and brush. No further information. 
 
Hamre, Minnesota DNR. Five miles southwest of Fourtown, MN. Brush and grass. Structure protection in 
place. No further information. 



 
 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* The Pitt MN MNS 450 10 UNK 21 0 0 8 0 NR ST 

* Pioneer WI CNF 950 10 UNK NR 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Juneberry MN MNS 1,600 80 UNK 2 0 1 0 0 0.8K ST 

* Baraga Bump MI OTF 400 60 4/30 18 1 10 0 0 NR FS 

* Reiner ST MNS 6,000 85 UNK 16 0 4 1 0 NR ST 

* Benville ST MNS 2,640 80 UNK 25 0 5 2 3 NR ST 

* Hamre MN MNS 1,920 50 4/30 18 0 3 2 0 NR ST 

* Valley ST MNS 1,000 100 --- 25 0 5 2 0 NR ST 

Star MN MNS 550 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 2K ST 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: High pressure over the Southeast will continue dry conditions through at 
least mid-week.  An upper level storm system will bring dry and windy conditions today to portions of the 
Northeast.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

SPOT WEATHER FORECAST 

Spot weather forecasts should be requested for those fires that have potential for extreme fire 
behavior, exceed initial attack, or are located in areas where Red Flag Warnings have been issued. 

 Basic elements needed for a spot weather forecast include: 

• Name of fire and management agency  
• Request time and date  
• Location by ¼ section  
• Drainage name  
• Exposure  
• Size  
• Elevation (top and bottom)  
• Fuel type  
• Fire character (ground, crown, etc.)  
• Weather conditions (place, elevation, observation time, wind direction, wind velocity, 

dry bulb, wet bulb, remarks)  



Fires and Acres April 27 thru 29   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

29 
 

361 

  

  

29

361

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

2

10

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

200

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

200

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

1

2

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

64 

10

8

15

73

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

  

  

  

  

1

0

1 
 

190 

3

0

7

190

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

17

39

  

  

  

  

  

  

73 
 

527 

10

973

100

1,539

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

5

  

  

  

  

  

  

130 
 

1,236 

5

652

136

1,893

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

22

45

0

0

1

200

1

0

239 
 

2,388 

31

1,634

294

4,267
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

35 
 

365 

  

  

35

365

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

25

229

8

16

  

  

  

  

13 
 

16 

19

45

65

306

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

149

  

  

5

1

8 
 

2,404 

44

159

58

2,713

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

901

2

1

2

1,990

19 
 

240 

80

196

107

3,328

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

420

8,014

1

0

8

233

  

  

49 
 

2,686 

11

3

489

10,936

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

18

458

  

  

  

  

29 
 

1,095 

1

0

50

1,562

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

25

2,550

1

38

  

  

24 
 

572 

9

276

59

3,436

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

146

554

36

729

4

302

20

583

319 
 

23,456 

98

2,482

623

28,106

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

136

605

3

1

5

257

1

0

71 
 

6,835 

14

31

230

7,729

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

197

5,721

  

  

15

817

11

431

2,893 
 

38,945 

207

6,537

3,323

52,451

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

241

13,090

  

  

69

12,897

15

3,666

18,748 
 

314,563 

496

29,778

19,569

373,994

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,167

28,222

96

4,804

104

14,545

54

6,671

22,208 
 

391,177 

979

39,507

24,608

484,926
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 28,885 

Eight Year Average Acres 741,712 



Prescribed Fires and Acres April 27 thru 29 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

434

  

  

2

195

  

  

  
 

  

12

666

15

1,295

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

5

1,214

  

  

  
 

  

5

1,981

10

3,195

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

904

2

904

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

145

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

145

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

50

1

50

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

515

2

354

3

975

  

  

1 
 

45 

0

1,088

10

2,977

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

100

  

  

24 
 

849 

4

150

29

1,099

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

914

  

  

3 
 

5,128 

14

16,320

20

22,362

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

949

2

499

14

3,398

0

0

28 
 

6,022 

38

21,159

87

32,027



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

4,385

42

5,885

17

4,783

3

98

  
 

  

101

7,887

180

23,038

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

173

3

16,730

6

12

  
 

  

149

5,849

161

22,764

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

  

  

2

29

  
 

  

84

8,585

90

8,794

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

1,000

20

5,855

6

454

2 
 

55 

46

5,642

84

13,006

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

162

16

1,573

6

802

2

27

11 
 

1,009 

33

8,286

71

11,859

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

329

3

1,410

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

8

1,755

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

4,223

48

9,708

10

2,824

11

155

  
 

  

148

17,626

246

34,536

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

3,239

37

6,364

32

10,155

9

3,539

22 
 

3,082 

97

30,383

228

56,762

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

35

15,584

  

  

120

26,010

26

3,864

679 
 

43,444 

105

32,915

965

121,817

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

156

53,749

48

34,931

206 
 

98,185 

832

815,521

1,262

1,020,494

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

135

45,701

164

25,212

367

122,318

113

43,109

920 
 

145,775 

1,596

932,710

3,295

1,314,825
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

4

1

4

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3,514

1

3,514

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0 
 

0 

2

3,518

3

3,519

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 56 412 56 412
  Yukon Territory 1 0 1 0
  Alberta 53 134 53 134
  Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
  Saskatchewan 10 72 10 72
  Manitoba 12 79 12 79
  Ontario 74 101 74 101
  Quebec 23 27 23 27
  Newfoundland 1 2 1 2
  New Brunswick 32 21 32 21
  Nova Scotia 63 112 63 112
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
  National Parks 3 0 3 0
Total 328 960 328 960

*** CIFFC report currently updated weekly. *** 

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1     2         30   
Northern California                     
Southern California 1 5 3 17   1 2    7 5
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest             1       
Rocky Mountain     2               
Eastern Area     1 21   1     3   
Southern Area 7 4 36 147 2 8 3   251 306
Total 9 9 42 187 2 10 6 0 291 311
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 
 

 
 

 


