National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, April 30, 2007 - 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (April 28 to 29)

Initial attack activity: 294 (Light) New large fires: 10 (*) Large fires contained: 4 Uncontained large fires: 15 Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed: 3

Fire Use Teams committed:

1

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires: 136 New large fires: 2 Uncontained large fires: 8 NIMOs committed: 1 3 Type 2 IMTs committed:

Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Floyd) and NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private land 10 miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Spotting, torching, crown fire and high rates of spread. City of Folkston threatened. Evacuation of portions of Charlton County in effect, and county schools closed.

Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 2 (Wilder). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, timber and gallberry. High rates of spread with multiple heads. Timber plantations threatened.

Roundabout. Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson. GA. Southern rough and timber. Long range spotting. Residences threatened.

Candy Killer, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land four miles south of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. Short range spotting. Structures and a watershed threatened.

Pinnacle, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Raley). Fifteen miles east of North Cove, NC. Hardwood litter and timber. Burning in wilderness area. No further information.

Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously reported. Two miles northwest of Nahunta, GA. Southern rough. No new information.

Burns Lake, Big Cypress National Preserve. Eight miles east of Ochopee, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Two Sided, Eglin Air Force Base. Two miles south of Holt, FL. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	52,705	64	5/15	541	0	134	3	23	4.6M	PRI
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	26,182	40	UNK	294	2	33	3	0	1.8M	FWS
* Roundabout	GA	GAS	3,500	30	5/10	18	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Candy Killer	ОК	OKS	160	80	5/1	3	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Pinnacle	NC	NCF	650	15	5/5	203	6	5	1	0	269K	FS
Knee Knocker Swamp	GA	GAS	1,600	30	UNK	1	0	0	0	3	270K	ST
Burns Lake	FL	ВСР	1,250	80	UNK	11	0	4	1	0	NR	NPS
Two Sided	FL	EAQ	421	90	UNK	6	0	2	0	0	NR	DDQ
Potato Hill – WFU	AR	OUF	3,514	N/A	N/A	1	0	0	0	0	45K	FS
Friar	VA	VAF	1,097	100		54	3	1	0	0	125K	FS
Topsail Tower	NC	NCS	225	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

OUF - Ouachita NF

VAF – George Washington & Jefferson NF

NCS – North Carolina DOF

Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 100
New large fires: 8
Uncontained large fires: 7

The Pitt, Minnesota DNR. Two miles northwest of Pitt, MN. Timber. Running fire. Structures threatened and road closures in effect.

Pioneer, Chequamegon-Nicolet NF. Five miles northeast of Cable, WI. Timber. Spotting. Structures threatened and evacuations in place.

Juneberry, Minnesota DNR. Twelve miles northwest of Badger, MN. Grass and brush. Fire is being monitored. Structure protection in place.

Baraga Bump, Ottawa NF. Seven miles northeast of Sidnaw, MI. Timber. Extreme fire activity. Evacuation in effect.

Reiner, Minnesota DNR. Seven miles northeast of Grygia, MN. Grass. No further information.

Benville, Minnesota DNR. Eight miles northeast of Grygia, MN. Timber and brush. No further information.

Hamre, Minnesota DNR. Five miles southwest of Fourtown, MN. Brush and grass. Structure protection in place. No further information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* The Pitt	MN	MNS	450	10	UNK	21	0	0	8	0	NR	ST
* Pioneer	WI	CNF	950	10	UNK	NR	0	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Juneberry	MN	MNS	1,600	80	UNK	2	0	1	0	0	0.8K	ST
* Baraga Bump	MI	OTF	400	60	4/30	18	1	10	0	0	NR	FS
* Reiner	ST	MNS	6,000	85	UNK	16	0	4	1	0	NR	ST
* Benville	ST	MNS	2,640	80	UNK	25	0	5	2	3	NR	ST
* Hamre	MN	MNS	1,920	50	4/30	18	0	3	2	0	NR	ST
* Valley	ST	MNS	1,000	100		25	0	5	2	0	NR	ST
Star	MN	MNS	550	100		0	0	0	0	0	2K	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: High pressure over the Southeast will continue dry conditions through at least mid-week. An upper level storm system will bring dry and windy conditions today to portions of the Northeast.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

SPOT WEATHER FORECAST

Spot weather forecasts should be requested for those fires that have potential for extreme fire behavior, exceed initial attack, or are located in areas where Red Flag Warnings have been issued.

- Basic elements needed for a spot weather forecast include:
 - Name of fire and management agency
 - Request time and date
 - Location by ¼ section
 - Drainage name
 - Exposure
 - Size
 - Elevation (top and bottom)
 - Fuel type
 - Fire character (ground, crown, etc.)
 - Weather conditions (place, elevation, observation time, wind direction, wind velocity, dry bulb, wet bulb, remarks)

Fires and Acres April 27 thru 29

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					29		29
Aldona	ACRES					361		361
Northwest	FIRES	1				1		2
	ACRES	0				10		10
Northern California	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						0	
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			200				200
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES			,		1	1	2
	ACRES					0	1	1
Southwest	FIRES	_ 1				4	10	15
	ACRES	1				64	8	73
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2		,	1	1	3	7
•	ACRES	0			0	190	0	190
Eastern Area	FIRES	17		,		73	10	100
	ACRES	39				527	973	1,539
Southern Area	FIRES	_ 1				130	5	136
	ACRES	5	i			1,236	652	1,893
TOTAL	FIRES	22	0	1	1	239	31	294
	ACRES	45	0	200	0	2,388	1,634	4,267

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					35		35
Alaska	ACRES	-				365		365
	FIRES	25	8			13		
Northwest	ACRES	229	16			16	45	306
	FIRES	223	1		5		44	
Northern California	ACRES	-	149		1	2,404	159	2,713
	FIRES		4	2	2	19	80	
Southern California	ACRES	-	901	1	1,990	240	196	3,328
	FIRES	420	1	8		49	11	489
Northern Rockies	ACRES	8,014	0	233		2,686	3	10,936
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	18			29	1	50
	ACRES	9	458			1,095	0	1,562
Market Const Davis	FIRES		25	1		24	9	59
Western Great Basin	ACRES		2,550	38		572	276	3,436
Southwest	FIRES	146	36	4	20	319	98	623
Southwest	ACRES	554	729	302	583	23,456	2,482	28,106
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	136	3	5	1	71	14	230
Rocky Wouldain	ACRES	605	1	257	0	6,835	31	7,729
Eastern Area	FIRES	197		15	11	2,893	207	3,323
Lasterii Area	ACRES	5,721		817	431	38,945	6,537	52,451
Southern Area	FIRES	241		69	15	18,748	496	19,569
Southern Alea	ACRES	13,090		12,897	3,666	314,563	29,778	373,994
TOTAL	FIRES	1,167	96	104	54	22,208	979	24,608
IOIAL	ACRES	28,222	4,804	14,545	6,671	391,177	39,507	484,926

Eight Year Average Fires	28,885
Eight Year Average Acres	741,712

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres April 27 thru 29

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeke	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1		2			12	15
Northwest	ACRES	434		195			666	1,295
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES			5			5	10
	ACRES			1,214			1,981	3,195
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						904	904
Western Great Basin	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		145					145
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						50	50
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	4	2	3		1	0	10
,	ACRES	515	354	975		45	1,088	2,977
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		24	4	29
	ACRES			100		849	150	1,099
Southern Area	FIRES			3		3	14	20
	ACRES			914		5,128	16,320	22,362
TOTAL	FIRES	5	2	14	0	28	38	87
	ACRES	949	499	3,398	0	6,022	21,159	32,027

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	 						0
North and	FIRES	17	42	17	3		101	180
Northwest	ACRES	4,385	5,885	4,783	98		7,887	23,038
Northern California	FIRES		3	3	6		149	161
Northern Calliornia	ACRES		173	16,730	12		5,849	22,764
Southern California	FIRES		4		2		84	90
Southern Camornia	ACRES		180		29		8,585	8,794
Northern Rockies	FIRES		10	20	6	2	46	84
Notthern Nockies	ACRES		1,000	5,855	454	55	5,642	13,006
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	16	6	2	11	33	71
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES	162	1,573	802	27	1,009	8,286	11,859
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	3			1	8
Western Great Basin	ACRES		329	1,410			16	1,755
Southwest	FIRES	29	48	10	11		148	246
Codinwoot	ACRES	4,223	9,708	2,824	155		17,626	34,536
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	31	37	32	9	22	97	228
Troonly Wountain	ACRES	3,239	6,364	10,155	3,539	3,082	30,383	56,762
Eastern Area	FIRES	35		120	26	679	105	965
Lastem Alea	ACRES	15,584		26,010	3,864	43,444	32,915	121,817
Southern Area	FIRES	20		156	48	206	832	1,262
Jodinom Aloa	ACRES	18,108		53,749	34,931	98,185	815,521	1,020,494
TOTAL	FIRES	135	164	367	113	920	1,596	3,295
IVIAL	ACRES	45,701	25,212	122,318	43,109	145,775	932,710	1,314,825

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridona	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						4	4
Northern Rockies	FIRES				_ 1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	_		.				0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						3,514	3,514
TOTAL	FIRES	C			1	0	2	3
	ACRES) () () 1	0	3,518	3,519

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR to DATE	HECTARES YEAR to DATE
British Columbia	56	412	56	412
Yukon Territory	1	0	1	0
Alberta	53	134	53	134
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	10	72	10	72
Manitoba	12	79	12	79
Ontario	74	101	74	101
Quebec	23	27	23	27
Newfoundland	1	2	1	2
New Brunswick	32	21	32	21
Nova Scotia	63	112	63	112
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	3	0	3	0
Total	328	960	328	960

^{***} CIFFC report currently updated weekly. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	1			2					30	
Northern California										
Southern California	1	5	3	17		1	2		7	5
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest							1			
Rocky Mountain			2							
Eastern Area			1	21		1			3	
Southern Area	7	4	36	147	2	8	3		251	306
Total	9	9	42	187	2	10	6	0	291	311

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***